The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 20 - 2024

A By-law to Appoint a Secretary Treasurer for the Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) for the City of Kenora

Whereas the Terms of Reference for the Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) was approved by By-law 74-2021 on June 22, 2021; and

Whereas Section 6 of the Terms of Reference for the Planning Advisory Committee states that the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee shall be an employee of the City of Kenora and appointment of the Secretary-Treasurer shall be made by By-law; and

In accordance with Section 8(1) of the Planning Act, the City of Kenora has appointed a Planning Advisory Committee;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That Melissa Shaw is hereby appointed as the Secretary-Treasurer for the Planning Advisory Committee.
- 2. That bylaw number 41-2023 be hereby repealed.
- 3. That this appointment shall take effect and come into force effective February 21, 2024.

By-Law Read a First & Second Time this 20th day of February, 2024

By-Law Read a Third & Final Time this 20th day of February, 2024

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk